ATTACHMENT 2
REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
BYLAW NO. 1704.03
A BYLAW TO AMEND THE FEES AND CHARGES FOR
DISTRICT 69 ARENA SERVICES
WHEREAS the Regional District of Nanaimo established arena services user fees and charges pursuant to

Bylaw No. 1704 cited as “District 69 Arena Services Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1704, 2014";

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo wishes to revise the fees and charges to be
effective January 1, 2020;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo, in open meeting assembled, enacts as
follows:

1. Citation

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Oceanside Arena Services Fees and Charges
Amendment Bylaw No. 1704.03, 2019”.

2. Amendment
“District 69 Arena Services Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1704, 2014” is amended as follows:
(1) By deleting Schedule ‘A’ and replacing it with Schedule ‘A’ attached to and forming part of
this bylaw.
(2) By changing the citation to replace “District 69” with “Oceanside”.

3. Effective Date

The effective date of this bylaw is January 1, 2020.

Introduced and read three times this xx day of xx, 2019.

Adopted this xx day of xx, 2019.

CHAIR CORPORATE OFFICER



SCHEDULE ‘A’

Bylaw No. 1704.03
Page 2

Schedule "A' to accompany "Oceanside
Arena  Services Fees and Charges
Amendment Bylaw No. 1704.03, 2019”.

Chair

Corporate Officer



Schedule A Bylaw No. 1704.03

FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE - Oceanside Place 2020-2022

OCEANSIDE PLACE

ADMISSIONS |
Category . 2020
Base Rate
Tot (0-3) ) ] “Free|
Child {4-12) - - ' 3.19
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) ‘ 4.26
Adult (19-59) | , 609
Senior (60-79) | 4.76|
Golden (80+) - Free
Family B ] 12.36|
Reduced Rate (Child/Student) 1.90
Reduced Rate (Adult/Senior) 3.81]
Oceanside Place Additional Admission categories:
Family w/ Skate Rental ' 16.56
Child / Student Skate Rental 1.53
Adult / Senior Skate Rental | 3.03
Skate Sharpening (price incl. PST) | 5.60
Membership Card Replacement Fee - [ 5.86
ACTIVE LIVING CARDS '
Category ] 2020
Base Rate
3 Month - Regular admission x twice wkly x 13 wks ‘ |
Child (4-12) 82.94
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) - 110.76
Adult (19-59) ‘ 158.34
Senior (60-79) | 12376
Family . 321.36
6 Month - Three month fee x 1.8
Child (4-12) | 149.29
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) | 199.37|
Adult (19-59) ] 285.01
Senior (60-79) | 222.77
Family | 578.45]
12 Month - Six month fee x 1.5
Child (4-12) | 22304
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) [ 299.06
Adult (19-59) | 42752
Senior (60-79) 334.16
Family  B867.68
10X Active Passes - regular admission X 8 R
Child (4-12) ' 28.71|
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) | 38.34
Adult (19-59) ' 54.81]
Senior (60-79) ‘ 42.84
Family 111. 274"
Child (4-12) w/skate rentals 42.48
Student (13-18) w/skate rentals ‘ 5211
Adult (19-59) w/skate rentals - 82.08
Semor (60-79) wiskate rentals i ‘ 7011
Family w/skate rentals 149.04
Child/Student skate rentals ‘ 13.77
Adult/Senior skate rentals 2?.27}
Skate Sharpening (price incl. PST) | 5{).4_0‘

2020

Total inc.
5% GST
Free|
3.35]
4.47
6.39
5.00
Free
12.98
2.00
4.00|

17.39
1.61
3.18
6.27
6.15

2020

Total inc.

5% GST

'87.09
116.30,
166.26
129.95
337.43]

156.75
209.34
299.26
233.91
607.37

235.14
314.01
448.90
350.87
911.06

30.15

4026

57.55
44.98
116.80]
44.60
54.72
- 86.18
73.62|

156,49

14.46
28.63
56.45

2021

Base

Rate
Free
3.19

426
6.09
476

Free

12.36/

1.90

3.81

16.56

1.53]
3.03]
5.60|
5.86|

2021

Base
Rate

82.94
110.76

158.34
123.76
321.36]

149.29

199.37

285.01

122277
578.45

223.94
299.06]
42752
334.16|
867.68

28.71
38.34
54.81
42.84
111.24]

42 48
52.11
82. 08
7011
149. 04
13. 77
27.27|

50.40

2021

Total inc.

5% GST
Free
3.35
4.47
6.39
5.00
Free
- 12.98
2.00
4.00

17.39
1.61
3.18|
6.27|
6.15]

2021

Total inc.
5% GST

87.09
116.30
166.26
129.95
337.43

156.75
209.34
299.26
233.91
607.37]

235.14]
314.01|
448,90/
350.87
911.06|

30.15
40.26
57.55
44.98
116.80
4460
5472
86.18
73.62
156.49
14.46
28.63
56.45

2022

Base
Rate

~ Free|
3.19
4.26

6.09

4.76

Free

12.36.

1.90

381

16.56]
1.53

3.03

5.60
5.86

2022

Base
Rate

82.94

110.76|

158.34

123.76
321.36

149.29
199.37|

285.01
222.77

578.45|

223.94|
299.06/
427.52|
334.16|
867.68

28.71
38.34
54.81

42.84

111.24]
42.48

52.11
82.08

70.11
149.04
13.77

27.27

~ 50.40

2022

Total inc.
5% GST
Free
3.35]
4.47
6.39
5.00
Free
12.98
2.00
4.00

17.39
1.61
3.18
6.27
6.15

2022

Total inc.
5% GST

87.09
116.30|
166.26
129.95
337.43

156.75
209.34
299.26
233.91
607.37

235.14
314.01
448.90
350.87
911.06

30.15]
40.26
57.55
44.98
116.80
44.60
54.72
86.18
73.62
156.49
14.46
28.63
56.45
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Schedule A Bylaw No. 1704.03

OCEANSIDE PLACE RENTALS
Category

Tournament Rates
Minor Tournament ]
Aduit Tournament
Senior Tournament
Commercial Events Prime - No Maximum
Commercial Events Non Prime - No Maximum

Winter Rates (September 1 - March 31)
Minor Prime )
Minor Non Prime

Adult Prime

Adult Non Prime

Senior Prime _

Senior Non Prime

Hockey / Skating Schools

Commercial Events Prime

Commercial Events Non Prime Maximum of 10 hrs
Set Up / Tear Down

Shoulder Season Rates (April 1 - August 31)
Minor Prime

Minor Non Prime

Adult Prime

Adult Non Prime

Senior Prime

Senior Non Prime

Hockey / Skating Schools

Commercial Events Prime - Maximum of 10 hrs
Commercial Events Non Prime - Maximum of 10 hrs
Set Up / Tear Down

OCEANSIDE PLACE RENTALS
Category

Dry Floor

Minor prime

Minor Non Prime

Adult Prime

Adult Non Prime

| Senior Prime

Senior Non Prime

Hockey / Skating Schools

Commercial Ev'qnt:s' Prime - Maximum of 10 hours

Set Up / Tear Down

Other Amenities

The Pond (Leisure Ice)

Ice In Prime

Ice In Non Prime

Ice In in conjunction with full sheet
Ice Out Prime -

Ice Out Non Prime

Ice Out In Conjunction with full sheet

Multipurpose Room

Full Room

Half Room

Commercial Full Room
Commercial Half Room

Full Room w/ Ice/Floor Rental
Half Room w/ Ice/Floor Rental
Day Rate (Full Room) '
Day Rate (Half Room)

Meeting Room
Meeting Room
Meeting Room w/ Ice / Floor rental

Commercial Events Non Prime - Maximum of 10 hours

2020 2020
Total inc.
| Base Rate 5% GST
78.72 82.66
131.94 13854
128.51  134.94]
181.65  190.74
154.76 16250
90.94 9548
80.23 84.24
17368 182.36|
139.89  146.88
166.21,  174.52
129.75]  136.24
171.19]  179.75
271.06| 284.62
213.97| 22467
80.23] 84.24
78.06  81.96
66.88 70.22
14411 151.33
117.75 12364
139.90  146.90
113.40 119.08
12471 130.95
24726 25962
14128  148.35
66.88  70.22
2020 2020
Total inc.
Base Rate 5% GST |
54.86/ 57.60
48.01 50.41|
75.44| 79.21
61.72 64.82
75.44 79.21
'56.51) 59.34
84.76 89.00
247.26] 25962
141.28]  148.35
49.45| 51,02
53.70  56.39
46.03 4833
23.00 24,15
38.34  40.25
13067 3220
23.00 24.15
42.39 44.51]
21.20/ 22.26
49.45] 51.92
28.25| 29.66
28.25 29.66
14.13 14.84
| 24933 261.80
124.65  130.87
6.74 7.08
6.74 7.08

2021

Base
Rate

78.72]

131.94

128.51|
181.65
154.76

90.94
80.23
173.68

139.89

16621
129.75
171.19

271,06
213.97

80.23

78.06
66.88
144.11

117.75

139.90
113.40
124.71
247.26|
141.28|

66.88|

2021
Base
Rate

54.86

48.01

75.44

61.72
75.44

56.51

84.76

247.26

141.28

49.45

53.70

46.03

23.00

38.34
30.67
23.00

42.39

21.20|
49.45|
28.25|
28.25|
14,13
249.33
124.65|

6.74|
6.74|

2021

Total inc.

5% GST

82.66|
138.54
134.94]
190.74
162.50/

95.48

84.24
182.36
146.88
174.52|
136.24
179.75|
284.62
224 67

84.24

81.96

70.22|
151.33]
123.64
146.90|
119.08
130.95
259.62
148.35

70.22

2021
Total inc.
5% GST

57.60
50.41
79.21
64.82|
79.21
59.34
89.00
259.62
148.35
51.92|

56.39|
48.33
24.15
40.25|
32.20|
24.15|

4451
22.26|
51.92
20.66
29.66/
14.84/
261.80
130.87

7.08
7.08

2022

Base

Rate |
78.72
131.94|

128.51|
181.65
154,76

90.94

80.23

173.68
139.89
166.21

129.75
171.19
271.06
213.97

80.23

78.06

66.88
144.11|
117.75|
139.90|
113.40/
124.71|
247.26
141.28

66.88

2022
Base
Rate |
54.86
48.01
75.44
681.72
75.44
56.51
84.76
247.26/
141.28
49.45|

53.70,
46.03|
23.00
38.34]
30.67|
23.00/

42.39
21.20
49.45
28.25
28,25
1413
249.33
124.65

6.74
6.74

2022

Total inc.
5% GST

82.66
138.54
134.94
190.74
162.50

95.48

84.24
182.36
146.88
174.52
136.24
179.75
284.62
224.67

84.24)

81.96

70.22
151.33
123.64
146.90|
119.08
130.95
259.62
148.35

70.22

2022
Total inc.
5% GST

57.60
50.41
79.21
64.82
79.21
59.34
89.00
259.62
148.35
51.92

56.39
48.33
24.15
40.25
32.20
24.15

44.51
22.26
51.92
29.66
29.66
14.84

261.80

130.87

7.08
7.08
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Schedule A Bylaw No. 1704.03

OCEANSIDE PLACE RENTALS
Category

Facility Rental Packages
Winter Wonderland Ice Rentals
Under 50 people - 1 hour

50 -100 people -1 hour

100-200 people - 1 hour

Under 50 people - 1.5 hours
50 -100 people - 1.5 hours
100-200 people - 1.5 hours

Under 50 people - 2 hours
50 -100 people - 2 hours
100-200 people - 2 hours

Private Ice Rentals - The Pond
Up to 30 people - 1 hour

Up to 30 people - 1.5 hours

Up to 30 people - 2 hours |

Private Ice Rentals - HMA / VKA - Winter
Under 75 people - 1 hour

Under 75 people - 1.5 hours

Under 75 people - 2 hours

75-200 people - 1 hour
75-200 people - 1.5 hours

75-200 people - 2 hours

Private Ice Rentals - HMA / VKA - Shoulder
Under 75 people - 1 hour

Under 75 people - 1.5 hours

Under 75 people - 2 hours

75-200 people - 1 hour
75-200 people - 1.5 hours
75-200 people - 2 hours

2020

| Base Rate |

194.34

251.95|
309.55,

239.38

296.99
354.58

307.78

365.38
422.98

100.38

127.21|
177.42

136.74

181.79

250.16

183.41,
228.44
320.19,

124.73]
163.77|
226.16
171.40

210.42)
296.17

2020

Total inc.
5% GST |

204.06
264.55
325.03

2021

Base
Rate

194.34

251.95
309.55

239.38

296.99
354.58

307.78
365.38
422.98

100.38
127.21
177.42

136.74
181.79
250.16|
183.41/

228.44|
320.19)

124.73

163.77
226.16

171.40

210.42

296.17

2021

Total inc.

| 5% GST

204.06

251.35
211841
372.31

133.58

130.97

179.97
220.94

264.55
325.03

323.17
383.65
44413

105.40/
186.29|
143.58
190.88
262.66
192.58

239.86
336.19

171.96
237.48

310.99

2022

Base
Rate

194.34
251.95
309.55

230.38]
296.99|
354.58|

307.78
365.38|
422.98

100.38
127.21
177.42]

136.74
181.79
250.16

183.41.
228.44
320.19

124.73
163.77,
226.16

171.40|
210.42
296.17

2022

Total inc.

5% GST

204.06
264.55
325.03
251.35
311.84
372.31
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